Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1909.

No. 23, A.]

[Published June 15, 1909.

- CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT to create sections 1729m and 1729n of the statutes, relating to hours of labor on public buildings or works of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections to read: Section 1729m. Each and every contract hereafter made for the erection, construction, remodeling or repairing of any public building or works, to which the state or any officer or agent thereof is a party, which may involve the employment of laborers, workmen or mechanics, shall contain a stipulation that no laborer, workman or mechanic in the employ of the contractor, subcontractor, agent or other person, doing or contracting to do all or a part of the work contemplated by the contract, shall be permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day, except in cases of extraordinary emergencies, provided, however, that this section shall apply only to such work as is actually performed on the premises on which such buildings or works are being erected, constructed, remodeled or repaired.

Section 1729n. Any officer or agent of the state of Wisconsin or any contractor, sub-contractor or agent thereof, who violates any of the prvisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding two hundred dollars or by imprisonment for net more than six months or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1909.

29-L.